
 

  

 

 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 . 
Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF 
LAMPHOUSE WAY, WOLSTANTON. MARKDEN HOMES. 
25/00131/FUL   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 5 
MORNINGSIDE & 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY. 
HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS. 24/00421/OUT   

(Pages 17 - 28) 

6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - INTERNATIONAL 
HOUSE, STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-
LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00333/DEEM3   

(Pages 29 - 34) 

7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - FORGE 
COTTAGE, BRAMPTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. MR THOMAS 
GUILBERT-NEWELL. 25/00272/FUL   

(Pages 35 - 40) 

8 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3   (Pages 41 - 42) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 17th June, 2025 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Queen Elizabeth II & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks 
Road, Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Northcott (Chair), Crisp (Vice-Chair), Fear, Holland, Bryan, 

Hutchison, Burnett-Faulkner, Beeston, J Williams, G Williams, Gorton and 
Brown 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Sweeney 
Berrisford 
S Tagg (Leader) 
Heesom 
Johnson 
J Tagg 

S Jones 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Grocott 
Dymond 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend on your 

place you need to identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on 
your behalf 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20th May, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Beeston 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Bryan 

Fear 
Holland 
Hutchison 
Brown 

Gorton 
J Williams 
G Williams 

  

   
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Jacob Wood Planning Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th April 2025 be agreed as 

a correct record. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO EAST OF WOODSIDE, 
BALDWIN'S GATE.  JONES HOMES (NORTH WEST) LIMITED AND RENEW 
LAND. 22/01105/FUL  
 
Cllr Bryan enquired about the insufficient school provisions highlighted in the report 
and the surveys requested by Staffordshire Wildlife Trust. Cllr Bryan also raised 
concerns about the situation in relation to waste management.  
 
The Development Manager stated that the Education authority had advised that it 
was projected there would be insufficient school places to mitigate the impact of the 
development and they were therefore seeking a financial contribution, payable to the 
County Council. Regarding the Staffordshire Wildlife Trust, it had been confirmed that 
there would not be any significant adverse impact as long as ecological mitigation 
was taken into account. Finally, as the main road to the site was to be adopted, there 
would be bin collection points for the dwellings on private drives. 
 
Cllr Bryan asked where the information about additional school provisions could be 
found and who would decide where the financial contribution would be used.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3911&Ver=4
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3911&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo


  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
2 

The Development Manager advised that the County would determine school 
provisions that were required  and the allocation of the funds was regulated by 
Section 106 and had to be consistent with the reasons why the money was raised. 
 
Cllr Gorton enquired about the impact on the local wildlife and whether Staffordshire 
Wildlife Trust had carried out surveys. Clarification was also sought about whether 
the recommended breeding bird survey and arising mitigation measures had been 
accepted by the applicant.  He asked for the actual distance between dwellings and 
bin collection points. 
 
The Development Manager responded that a preliminary ecological assessment had 
been submitted and there would be mitigation measures to make the impact 
acceptable. The proximity with the local wildlife site meant there were additional 
issues in relation to hydrology and water content for which a survey had also been 
submitted further to the requests raised by the Trust who was satisfied that the 
development would have no significant impact on wildlife habitats. Regarding bin 
stores, distances varied across the site but were under 30 metres from properties as 
recommended by building regulations. 
 
Cllr Fear was disappointed that half of the households would have to take their bins 
to a collection point. He also enquired about paragraph 14B of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) on neighbourhood plans containing policies and 
allocations to meet identified housing requirements along with latest figures in terms 
of housing supplies.  
 
The Development Manager advised that the Neighbourhood Plan could currently not 
be given a weight of its own right as it was more than five years old. In December 
2024 there was a 5.2-year supply of housing. Further to amendments to the NPPF 
the housing requirements had increased meaning the current provisions became a 
3.1-year supply which was below the 5 years the Council was required to 
demonstrate.  
 
Cllr Holland commented that the application was undesirable in his view for the 
reasons expressed by his colleagues. The development would equate to loss of 
agricultural land, trees and wildlife habitat regardless of the size and wider impact, 
and require various flood mitigation measures meaning the harms would outweigh 
the be
[...]
ighways authority 
was satisfied. 
 

Page 5



  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
4 

Cllr Bryan wished to stress that the provisions were very limited and there were no 
alternative options. 
 
Revised recommendation proposed by Councillor Holland and Seconded by 
Councillor Bryan. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

The adverse impacts of the development, namely the loss of best and 
most versatile agricultural land, harm to the ecological value of the site 
and its poor design which would result in reliance on private vehicle 
trips and use of bin stores, would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the contribution to housing supply and affordable housing 
that the scheme would make. The development would therefore be 
contrary to Policies CSP1 and CSP4 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme 
and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026, saved Policies 
N3, N4 and N12 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011, 
Policies HG1 and NE1 of the Chapel and Hill Chorlton, Maer and 
Aston and Whitmore Neighbourhood Development Plan and the aims 
and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024), 
particularly paragraph 11d(ii). 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AND GARAGES, 
BRIERYHURST ROAD, KIDSGROVE. MR SIMON JONES. 24/00915/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Approved plans 
(ii) Approved materials 
(iii) Consent limited specifically to that applied for 
(iv) Limitation of hours of access to containers  
(v) No outside storage 
(vi) Installation of signage controlling the traffic  
(vii) Limitations on delivery of containers to the site 
(viii) Details of external lighting 

 
Members requested that the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, sign off the lighting 
condition details. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY. 17/00186/207C2  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received. 
 

(ii) That an update report be brought to Committee in two months’ 
time. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISIT DATES FOR 2025/26  

Page 6

https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=88
https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=5191
https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=7793


  
Planning Committee - 20/05/25 

  
5 

 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The following item was considered urgent due to the contractors needing to 
commence work before the next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 
APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE – 7 IRONMARKET, NEWCASTLE. 
25/26001/HBG 
 
Resolved: That a grant of £1,433 be given towards three new timber sash 

windows. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

Councillor Paul Northcott 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 9.15 pm 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=7819
https://youtu.be/56Kb7HwHRvo?t=7852


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, WOLSTANTON  
MR MARK ELLIS – MARKDEN HOMES                         25/00131/FUL 
 

The application seeks to vary condition 2 of planning permission 22/00796/FUL (re-profiling of the 
existing site levels with the creation of development plateaus and associated drainage works and 
the development of 43 residential dwellings), to allow for changes to the site layout.  
 
The application site, of approximately 1.39 hectares in extent, falls within the urban area of the 
Borough as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The statutory determination period for this application expired on 5 June but an extension of 
time has been agreed to 20 June. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters: - 
 
1. Time limit  
2. Approved plans 
3. All other conditions that remain r
[...]
nteractive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/DevelopmentPlan/5217%20Stoke%20Interactive%20web%2020-12-10.pdf


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

No comments have been received from the Environmental Health Division, the Waste Services 
Team, Severn Trent Water, the Environment Agency, Staffordshire Wildlife Trust, the Landscape 
Development Section or the Housing Strategy Team. 
 
Representations 
 
None received.  
 
Applicant/agent’s submission 
 
All of the application documents can be viewed on the Council’s website using the following link. 
 
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/00131/FUL 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning File  
Development Plan  
 
Date report prepared  
 
3 June 2025 
 

Page 13

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/00131/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

LAND REAR OF 5 MORNINGSIDE & 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY                   
HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS                                                                    24/00421/OUT 
 

The application seeks outline planning permission for 2 dwellings with all matters reserved for 
subsequent approval at land to the rear of 5 Morningside and 16 Laverock Grove.  
 
The application site lies to the within the village envelope of Madeley as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. Most of the site lies adjacent to the Madeley Conservation 
Area although a small part to its north-east lies within it. 
 
The application has been called in to Committee on the grounds of highway safety, inadequate access, 
drainage and not in accordance with policies and community interests.  
 
The application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 22 April to enable Officers to obtain 
more information on the access and on the garages within the site. 
 
The statutory determination period for this application expired on the 30 November 2024, 
however an extension of time has been agreed 20 June 2025. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
Permit subject to the following conditions: -  
 

1. Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters and commencement of 
development  

2. Approved plans  
3. Contaminated land 
4. Construction hours  
5. Habitat management plan for biodiversity net gain  
6. Tree protection plan, arboricultural impact assessment, existing and proposed levels 

and hard and soft landscape design to be submitted with any reserved matters 
application 

7. Scheme of improvements to the vehicular and pedestrian access 
8. Details of future management, maintenance and access plan for the private driveways 
9. Driveways to be surfaced prior to first occupation 
10. Construction Environmental Management Plan 

 

Reason for recommendation 

 
The proposal would utilise a brownfield site within a central part of Madeley and is therefore considered 
to be in a sustainable location for new residential development. The development would have no impact  
on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and it is concluded that the proposal could  
be appropriately designed without resulting in any adverse impact on highway safety or on the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive manner 
in dealing with this application   

The Local Planning Authority has requested additional information during the consideration of the 
planning application to address specific concerns. Following the submission of these details, the 
proposal is considered to represent a sustainable form of development that would comply with the aims 
and objectives of the NPPF.  

Key Issues 

 
The application seeks outline planning permission for 2
[...]
itional information has also been provided by the applicant to address concerns raised at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee on 22 April. The applicant has confirmed that the road serving the 
properties would not be built to an adoptable standard but would remain in private ownership and a 
management company would be set up to ensure its ongoing and future maintenance. It should be 
noted that the Local Planning Authority has no policies which would require the road to be adopted, and 
this type of private road arrangement has been used on a number of other similar schemes within the 
borough. It has also been confirmed that the site would remain open for pedestrian use which would 
allow residents direct access to the nearby park located on Birchdale.  
 
With respect to the existing garages which are positioned adjacent to the edges of the application site, 

Page 21



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

it has been confirmed that the intention would be for these to be renovated and then offered to nearby 
residents. This arrangement would help to partially address concerns raised by residents about the loss 
of parking from the site, however ultimately it must be recognised that the garages fall within private 
ownership and could be removed from site at any time without any consent from the LPA.  
 
With respect to bin collection, refuse bins on collection days will be wheeled to a collection point at the 
junction of Morning Side, which is a distance of 36m from the indicated location of the dwellings.  
 
Whilst the concerns of residents are noted, in the absence of any objections from the Highway Authority 
and given the fact that access and layout details would be considered with any reserved matters 
application, it is not considered that a refusal on highways grounds could be sustained.  
 
Therefore subject to the conditions requested by the Highway Authority, the proposed development is 
considered acceptabl
[...]
uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/NonLocal/Microsoft%20Word%20-%20Waste%20Management%20Practice%20Planning%20Guidance%20July%202011%20update.pdf


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Views of Consultees 
 
The Highway Authority raises no objections to the proposal subject to conditions which relate to the 
submission of a scheme of improvements to the vehicle and pedestrian connections into the site, details 
of future management for the access plan of the site, a limitation to 2 dwellings only, the submission of 
a Construction Environment Management Plan and the surfacing of driveways. 
  
The Conservation Officer raises no objections to the proposal.  
 
The Conservation Advisory Working Party raised no objections to the proposal with respect of tis 
impact on the Conservation Area, however they felt the development was inappropriate for the location 
and that outlook from nearby properties would be affected.  
 
The Environmental Health Division raise no objections to the proposal subject to conditions relating 
to construction hours and contamination.  
 
The Landscape Development Section raises no objections in principle to the proposals, subject to 
conditions regarding retained trees, Arboricultural Impact Assessment, tree protection plan, details of 
any special engineering within the RPA and other relevant construction details, existing and proposed 
levels and hard and soft landscape design.  
 
Madeley Parish Council object to the proposal on the grounds that the development conflicts with 
policies set out in the Neighbourhood Plan with respect to impact on amenity, the overdevelopment of 
the site and on highway safety grounds.  
 
Naturespace raises no objections to the proposal. 
 

Representations 
 
Twelve (12) letters of representation have been received raising objections on the following grounds; 
 

 Safety of access and egress, 

 Increased volume of traffic on surrounding road network, 

 Flooding and drainage concerns, 

 Swift boxes should be controlled via a condition  

Applicant/agent’s submission 

All of the application documents can be viewed on the Council’s website using the following link.   

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/24/00421/OUT 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning File  
Development Plan  
 
Date report prepared  
 
3rd June 2025 
 
 

Page 26

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/24/00421/OUT


16

4

2

FB

9

31
29

1
BIRCH

6

Weaverlea

El Sub Sta

MORNINGSIDE

2
20

25

21

2

2

Willowbrook

TCB

10

11

1

33

15

LAVEROCK GROVE

Cottage

17

27

2

21

3

Church

103.7m

16

18

2

19

Church

5

DALE

7

Play Area

11

24

28

8

House

22

23

9

House

1

Path

IZAAC WALTON WAY

1

13

1

16

11

6
23

26

1

LB

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - AC0000849941

24/00421/OUT
Land Rear Of 5 Morningside & 
16 Laverock Grove, Madeley

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services 1:1,250P̄age 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

INTERNATIONAL HOUSE, STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME    
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL    25/00333/DEEM3
                          

The application seeks full planning permission for the variation of conditions 2, 6 & 7 of planning 
permission 24/00475/DEEM3 (Change of use for an existing office building to a Homeless Hub and 
HMO shelter for homeless people).  
 
The site lies within the Town Centre of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map and is within a Town Centre Housing Area in the Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
The statutory 8-week period for the determination of this application expires on 20 June 2025.    
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to the following: - 
 

1. Variation of Condition 2 to refer to the revised plans 
2. Variation of Conditions 6 and 7 to require compliance with the recommendations of the 

revised Noise Impact Assessment 
3. All other conditions of 24/00475/DEEM3 that remain relevant 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The principle of the proposed use has been accepted with the approval of the previous application. The 
proposed revisions raise no highway safety or residential amenity issues, and the limited external 
amendments would have no adverse impact on the character and appearance of the area.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
The proposed development is considered to be a sustainable form of development that complies with 
the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
Full planning permission was granted last year for the change of use of this office building to a Homeless 
Hub and HMO shelter for homeless people (Ref. 24/00475/DEEM3). This application seeks full planning 
permission for the variation of conditions 2, 6 & 7 of that planning permission. Condition 2 lists the 
approved plans, condition 6 relates to compliance with a Noise Impact Assessment and condition 7 
relates to use of external plant.  
 
The site lies within the Town Centre of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map and is within a Town Centre Housing Area in the Newcastle Town Centre 
Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
An application such as this can be made under section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
to vary or remove conditions associated with a planning permission. One of the uses of a section 73 
application is to seek a minor material amendment, where there is a relevant
[...]
ion 6 can be revised to refer to the amended report. 
 
Condition 7 states as follows: 
 
Prior to operational use of any external plant within the plant area shown upon plan 1272-12 Rev C, an 
assessment shall be made of the attenuation provided by the boundary wall and any additional 
enclosure of the plant area. Where the overall attenuation provided is insufficient to ensure that noise 
rating arising for the operational of the plant does not exceed the background noise level by +5, or 
more, is obtained within the gardens (or at the windows of the rear facades) at any property at Hatrell 
Street, details of any noise mitigation measures necessary to achieve this shall be provided to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval. The approved mitigation measures shall then be implemented and 
maintained thereafter. 
 
The revised Noise Impact Assessment includes an assessment of the attenuation referred to in 
Condition 7. Given that the EHD is satisfied with the conclusions of that Assessment, no further 
submission is required. The wording of Condition 6 can be revised to require the development to be 
carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the amended report. 
 
Reducing Inequalities  
 
The Equality Act 2010 says public authorities must comply with the public sector equality duty in addition 
to the duty not to discriminate.  The public sector equality duty requires public authorities to consider or 
think about how their policies or decisions affect people who are protected under the Equality Act.  If a 
public authority hasn’t properly considered its public sector equality duty it can be challenged in the 
courts. 
 
The duty aims to make sure public authorities think about things like discrimination and the needs of 
people who are disadvantaged or suffer inequality, when they make decisions. 
 
People are protected under the Act if they have protected characteristics. The characteristics that are 
protected in relation to the public sector eq
[...]
 
 
Representations 
 
Three letters of objection have been received. Objections are made on the following grounds: 
 

 Unsuitable location for the proposed use due to proximity to a pub, a convent, dense housing, 
the Lyme Trust facility, the subway and a supermarket  

 Impact on property value 
 
Applicant/agent’s submission 
 
The submitted documents and plans are available for inspection on the Council’s website via the 
following link: -  
 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/00333/DEEM3 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning File  
Development Plan  
 
Date report prepared 
 
5 June 2025  

Page 32

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/SpatialStrategy/Core%20Strategy%20Final%20Version%20-%2028th%20October.pdf
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/sites/default/files/IMCE/Planning/Planning_Policy/Newcastle%20Local%20Plan%202011.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/newcastle-under-lymes-local-development-framework/newcastle
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/00333/DEEM3


Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

FORGE COTTAGE, BRAMPTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE  
MR THOMAS GUILBERT-NEWELL                                                      25/00272/FUL 
 

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a new fence at Forge Cottage, Brampton Road, 
Newcastle. 
  
The application site is located within the urban area of the Borough and the Brampton Conservation 
Area, as identified by the Local Development Proposal Framework Map.  
  
The statutory 8-week period for determination of this application expires on 27 June 2025.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
PERMIT the application subjec
[...]
ate report prepared  
 
4 June 2025 

Page 38

http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/25/00272/FUL


Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, reference 14/00036/207C3 
 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 3rd January 2019 (since repeated), of the progress in relation 
to the taking of enforcement action against a breach of planning control at this location.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 
 

 
 
As previously reported, the Planning Inspectorate has allowed the appeal and the enforcement notice 
has been quashed. Therefore, planning permission has been granted for the use of a mobile home on 
the land as a dwelling, subject to a number of conditions that now need to be complied with.  
 
Conditions 3 & 4 of the appeal decision required information to be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval within three months of the date of the decision i.e. by the 20th March 2023. This 
information relates to drainage details, provisions for facilities for water and sewerage, provision of 
parking spaces (Condition 3) and details of a scheme to restore the land to its condition before the 
development took place (Condition 4). 
 
Details to discharge conditions 3 and 4 were subsequently submitted in accordance with the agreed 
timeline.  Whilst approval was given to Condition 4 site restoration, the drainage details were refused 
following consultation advice received from Severn Trent Water. Your officers are considering 
appropriate enforcement action in respect of the breach of that condition.   
 
A copy of the appeal decision can be viewed via the following link; https://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage 
 
Recently, the existing mobile home on the site has been demolished and the site cleared. Dialogue 
continues with the owner of 5 Boggs Cottages regarding occupation of the site and other potential 
works/development. Officers have met with the owner and emphasised that the occupation of a new 
mobile home would require full compliance with the conditions attached to the appeal decision i.e. 
drainage matters to be addressed to the satisfaction of the Council.  
 
 
Date report prepared – 6 June 2025 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/BoggsCottage


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, WOLSTANTON. MARKDEN HOMES. 25/00131/FUL
	25.131.FUL - Land off Lamphouse Lane

	5 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 5 MORNINGSIDE & 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY. HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS. 24/00421/OUT
	24.421.OUT Land rear of 5 Morningside

	6 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - INTERNATIONAL HOUSE, STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL. 25/00333/DEEM3
	25.333.DEEM3 - International House

	7 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - FORGE COTTAGE, BRAMPTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. MR THOMAS GUILBERT-NEWELL. 25/00272/FUL
	25.272.FUL Forge Cottage

	8 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3



Minutes of the meeting


  
Planning Committee - 17/06/25 

  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17th June, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Northcott (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Crisp 

Fear 
Holland 
Bryan 
 

Hutchison 
Burnett-Faulkner 
Beeston 
J Williams 
 

G Williams 
Gorton 
Brown 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Rachel Killeen Development Management 

Manager 
 Charles Winnett Senior Planning Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May, 2025 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. .0APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF LAMPHOUSE WAY, 
WOLSTANTON. MARKDEN HOMES. 25/00131/FUL  
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Cllr Fear and seconded by Cllr Holland. 
 
Concerns were raised and an explanation sought as to why this proposal was 
seeking to replace an adopted road with a private road, which would mean residents 
now having to take their bins to a collection point.  Councillor Fear stated that it was a 
retrograde proposal which should be refused on poor design.  In addition, it went 
against paragraph 139 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
Members raised further concerns regarding the road including whether there was an 
alternative solution to the pipe issue under the road. 
 
Officers confirmed that no structural reports had been received.  Regarding the 
piping, there was a steep drop in land levels and the original scheme would put too 
much pressure on the retaining walls and would not be to a standard that 
Staffordshire County Council Highways would accept.   
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(i) Poor design 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=119&MId=3912&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/i_EPkWOXT8E


  
Planning Committee - 17/06/25 

  
2 

(ii) The proposal would be discriminatory against those who 
were not physically able to put their bins for collection. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 5 MORNINGSIDE 
& 16 LAVEROCK GROVE, MADELEY. HEWITT&CARR ARCHITECTS. 
24/00421/OUT  
 
Cllr Whitmore spoke on this application 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions:  
 

(i) Standard time limits for submission of reserved matters 
and commencement of development  

(ii) Approved plans  
(iii) Contaminated land 
(iv) Construction hours  
(v) Habitat management plan for biodiversity net gain  
(vi) Tree protection plan, arboricultural impact assessment,  

existing and proposed levels and hard and soft landscape 
design to be submitted with any reserved matters 
application 

(vii) Scheme of improvements to the vehicular and pedestrian 
access 

(viii) Details of future management, maintenance and access 
plan for the private driveways 

(ix) Driveways to be surfaced prior to first occupation 
(x) Construction Environmental Management Plan 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - INTERNATIONAL HOUSE, 
STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 25/00333/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Variation of Condition 2 to refer to the revised plans 
(ii) Variation of Conditions 6 and 7 to require compliance with 

the recommendations of the revised Noise Impact 
Assessment 

(iii) All other conditions of 24/00475/DEEM3 that remain  
relevant 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

https://youtu.be/i_EPkWOXT8E?t=72
https://youtu.be/i_EPkWOXT8E?t=1574
https://youtu.be/i_EPkWOXT8E?t=2538


  
Planning Committee - 17/06/25 

  
3 

6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - FORGE COTTAGE, BRAMPTON 
ROAD, NEWCASTLE. MR THOMAS GUILBERT-NEWELL. 25/00272/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit condition 
(ii) Approved plans 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE, 14/00036/207C3  
 
Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
 

(ii) That an update report be brought to committee in two months’ 
time 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

 
Councillor Paul Northcott 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.53 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/i_EPkWOXT8E?t=2875
https://youtu.be/i_EPkWOXT8E?t=3092

